Share and Warrant, and (ii) the sale and the sale of Private Placement Shares and Private Placement warrants in the concurrent private placement offering
after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, and the placement agent fee and
estimated issuance costs in connection with the concurrent private placement offering assuming no exercise of the Private Placement Warrants in the
concurrent private placement offering and excluding the proceeds, if any, from the exercise of the Warrants issued in this offering, our as adjusted net
tangible book value as of September 30, 2023 would be approximately $17.96 million, or $1.20 per common share. This amount represents an immediate
increase in as adjusted net tangible book value of $0.31 per common share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $0.51 per common
share to investors participating in this offering. We determine dilution per Offered Share to investors participating in this offering by subtracting as
adjusted net tangible book value per common share after this offering from the public offering price per Offered Share paid by investors participating in
this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per Offered Share basis to new investors:

Combined public offering price per Offered Share and Warrant   $1.71
Historical net tangible book value per common share as of September 30, 2023   $ 0.89
Increase in as adjusted net tangible book value per common share attributable to this offering and

the concurrent private placement offering   $ 0.31
As adjusted net tangible book value per common share after giving effect to this offering and the concurrent

private placement offering

  $1.20

Dilution per Offered Share to new investors in this offering and the concurrent private placement offering   $0.51

36

Table of Contents

If the underwriter exercises its option to purchase additional Offered Shares and the Warrants in full, the adjusted tangible book value after
this offering would be $1.21 per share, the increase in net tangible book value would be $0.32 per common share and the dilution to new investors would
be $0.50 per common share.

The discussion and table above assume no exercise of Warrants, Private Placement Warrants (sold in the concurrent private placement
offering), Agent’s Warrants or underwriter’s warrants sold in this offering.

37

Table of Contents

 UNDERWRITING